
Regular Board of Education Meeting
January 12, 2026 5:00 PM
Robert J. Smallridge School Administration Building

I. Call to Order
II. Pledge of Allegiance and Presentation of Colors
III. School Program by Secret City Academy
IV. Approval of Agenda
V. Special Reports/Presentations

A. Good News
VI. Public Forum
VII. Consent Agenda

A. Board Minutes 11-17-25
B. ORHS Chorus Field Trip to Cleveland, TN
C. ORHS Band Field Trip to Sandusky, OH
D. ORHS Swim Team Field Trip to Nashville, TN
E. ORHS Chorus Field Trip to Nashville, TN
F. ORHS Interact Field Trip to Pigeon Forge, TN

VIII. Items for Action
A. Budget Transfer #1 - Second Reading
B. FY27 New High School Courses Request
C. FY26 Tenure Status for Eligible Staff Members
D. Position Reclassification — Assistant Supervisor of Maintenance
E. Willow Brook New Club Pokémon Club
F. Woodland New Club Anderson County 4-H
G. ORHS New Club Black Student Union

IX. Items for Information
A. Legislative Update
B. Financial Report - November 2025
C. Enrollment & Attendance 

X. Items for Discussion
XI. Old Business
XII. New Business
XIII. Communications
XIV. Adjournment



   Good News                     Jan. 12, 2026 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Glenwood 
Glenwood third graders honored our veterans in November through songs, stories, 
and presentations. Connecting this important holiday to students’ and staff members’ 
families made an impact on all! 
 
Glenwood’s Winter STREAM Night on December 18 was a tremendous success, with 
record attendance and exceptional family involvement. We are grateful to the many 
community partners who helped create an unforgettable experience for our students, 
including ASAP of Anderson County, UT Library, Splatter, Walters State, ORHS 
Wildbots, UT Fiber and Composites Facility, Jefferson STEM Club, Children’s 
Museum of Oak Ridge, Kris Light with AMSE, East TN Pediatric Dentistry, Civil Air 
Patrol, Oakley STEM Center at Tennessee Tech, ORNL, City of Oak Ridge Healthy 
Waters, and ORISE. 
 
Congratulations to the Glenwood Cubotics team for competing in their first LEGO 
Robotics competition. While they did not advance to state this year, students gained 
valuable experience, and we are proud of their dedication and hard work. Special 
thanks to Amy Charles and Clark Ward for their leadership and commitment to this 
program. 
 
Willow Brook 
The Sonic Foundation is generously sponsoring three Willow Brook staff members to 
attend the Ron Clark Academy in March. This is a wonderful opportunity to 
strengthen our House system and further enhance its positive impact on students and 
our school community. 
 
Willow Brook proudly recognized 52 students during our Kid of Promise Assembly. 
These students were selected by their teachers for consistently demonstrating 
kindness, respect, and outstanding character. 
 
Our RoBEARtics team participated in the regional qualifier at Jefferson Middle School 
on Saturday, December 5. We are incredibly proud of their hard work and dedication, 
and thrilled to share that they earned the Peer Project Award! 
 
Woodland 
Our Woodland Hawk Bots attended the Secret City Qualifier on Saturday, December 
6, and were honored with the Judges Award. This award recognizes a team that 
demonstrates exceptional teamwork, creativity, and perseverance. We are incredibly 
proud of our Hawk Bots! Woodland has advanced to the State Tournament and is the 
only Oak Ridge elementary team to qualify this year. 
 
 



   Good News                     Jan. 12, 2026 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Jefferson Middle School  
Jefferson Middle School’s FIRST LEGO League teams had a stellar December 13, 
earning multiple awards across two qualifiers. At the Marble City Qualifier, Secret 
Innovation won the Innovation Project Award, Atomic Eagles took second place in 
Robot Performance and Champions, and Radioactive Brix won first-place Champions, 
advancing to the East Tennessee State Championship. JMS Master Builders competed 
in Nashville, winning first place in Robot Performance and Champions and also 
advancing to the state tournament. Special thanks to our coaches for their guidance 
and leadership. 
 
PreACT scores have been returned for our eighth-grade students, and Jefferson Middle 
School achieved a building-wide average score of 18.8. This is an outstanding score! 
 
Twenty-two Jefferson Middle School band students competed with middle school 
musicians from schools within approximately an hour’s drive of Oak Ridge at the 
ETSBOA Junior Band Clinic auditions. Of those 22 students, 13 earned coveted 
placements in one of the three ETSBOA honor bands, highlighting their talent, 
preparation, and dedication. 
 
Robertsville Middle School 
Congratulations to Riley McKee, who earned a spot in the Jr. Clinic Band on baritone 
and was placed in the Gold Band, the top-performing group. This is an extraordinary 
accomplishment, especially as a sixth grader! Riley’s hard work and dedication truly 
shine, and his placement is well deserved. 
 
Oak Ridge High School 
Congratulations to Coach Allen Etheridge, who was inducted into the Metro Knoxville 
Cross Country Hall of Fame, joining his 2007 boys’ team and his 2007–2010 girls’ 
teams. 
 
Congratulations to ORHS senior Xavier Harper, who has earned a spot on Team USA 
in gymnastics. Xavier shared that learning he made Team USA was a surreal 
experience. “There aren’t really words to describe it, because that has been my dream 
since I was a little kid starting out in gymnastics. So, just to achieve that was magical.” 
 
Congratulations to ORHS senior Maggie Landau, who was selected through audition 
to participate in the East Tennessee Vocal Association’s All East Honor Choir. 



































































 

 

 

 
   

 
MEMORANDUM  

 
 

To:  Dr. Bruce Borchers, Superintendent of Schools 
  

From: Jenifer Van Dyke, Executive Director of Finance 
          

Subject: FY’26 Budget Transfer #1 
 

Date:  November 17, 2025 
    

   The attached FY’26 Budget Transfer #1 includes the following budget requests for 
Board of Education approval: 

 
• Establish initial grant budgets for multiple federal grants, including: 

o Title 1 
o Title 2 
o Carl Perkins Basic 
o Carl Perkins Reserve 
o 21st Century 
o Head Start 
o IDEA Preschool 
o Partnership for Systemic Change 
o HQIM Literacy  

 
• Establish initial budgets for multiple state grants, including:  

o Voluntary Pre-K 
o Public School Security 
o SPED PreK  
o Healthy Students Stronger Learners 
o Innovative Schools Model 

 
• Establish budgets for multiple local grants, including:  

o Battelle Grant 
o Benita Albert Award Grant 

 
• Routine budget transfers and revisions from July 1, 2025, through November 10, 

2025.  
 

Oak Ridge Schools  
 

OFFICE OF 
Executive Director of Finance 

 
 

 

Telephone (865) 425-9004 



Fund
FY26 Original Approved 

Budget
Budget Amendment 

#1 Budget Transfer #1 
FY26 Revised Budget 

Amounts

Fund 141 (General Fund) 83,188,805.00$         -$                          -$                     83,188,805.00$              

Fund 142 (Federal) 4,642,000.00$           -$                          -$                     4,642,000.00$                

Fund 143 (Food Service) 3,649,340.00$           3,649,340.00$                

Fund 145 (Other Education) 171,698.00$               171,698.00$                   

Fund 146 (Extended Child 
Care) 570,177.00$               570,177.00$                   

TOTAL All Funds 92,222,020.00$         -$                          -$                    92,222,020.00$              

   FY 26 FYTD Budget Summary - Budget Transfer #1 
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Account Number Decrease Increase

141 R 46980 000 000 00000 000 3,527.69$          -$                     
141 R 46515 000 011 00000 000 -$                    3,527.69$            

141 R 44570 000 000 00000 000 14,294.18$        -$                     
141 R 44570 000 000 00000 112 -$                    14,294.18$         

141 R 46980 000 000 00000 000 111,594.41$      -$                     
141 R 46515 000 010 00000 000 -$                    111,594.41$       

141 R 46980 000 000 00000 000 10,254.56$        -$                     
141 R 46790 000 023 00000 000 -$                    10,254.56$         

141 R 46980 000 000 00000 000 99,110.72$        -$                     
141 R 46980 000 044 00000 000 -$                    99,110.72$         

141 R 46980 000 000 00000 000 2,000.00$          -$                     
141 R 46980 000 099 00000 000 -$                    2,000.00$            

141 R 44570 000 000 00000 000 1,500.00$          -$                     
141 R 44570 000 000 00000 117 -$                    1,500.00$            

Fund 141 EXPENDITURES Account Number Increase Decrease

141 E 72130 309 044 00000 000 30,000.00$        -$                     
141 E 72620 790 044 00000 000 69,110.72$        -$                     
141 E 71900 599 000 00000 000 -$                    99,110.72$         

Establish FY26 Healthy Students Stronger 
Learners Grant Budget

Fund 141 Budget Transfers 
Fund 141 REVENUES

Establish FY26 VPK Budget

Establish Benita Albert Award Grant Budget

Establish FY26 Public School Security Grant 
Budget

Establish FY26 State SPED PreK Grant

Establish FY26 ISM Grant Budget

Establish JMS Battelle Grant Stipends

Establish FY26 Public School Security Grant 
Budget
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141 E 72130 790 044 00000 000 6,000.00$          -$                     
141 E 72130 309 044 00000 000 -$                    6,000.00$            

141 E 72210 499 000 00015 302 198.84$              -$                     
141 E 71100 449 000 00015 000 -$                    198.84$               

141 E 71100 449 000 00035 308 2,421.00$          -$                     
141 E 72230 471 000 00000 000 -$                    2,421.00$            

141 E 72610 359 000 00000 000 227.76$              -$                     
141 E 71300 429 000 00078 000 -$                    227.76$               

141 E 71100 189 000 00025 350 1,320.00$          -$                     
141 E 71100 201 000 00025 350 84.70$                -$                     
141 E 71100 212 000 00025 350 19.14$                -$                     
141 E 71100 204 000 00025 350 76.16$                -$                     
141 E 71900 599 000 00000 000 -$                    1,500.00$            

141 E 72210 499 000 00015 302 1,775.00$          -$                     
141 E 71100 449 000 00015 000 -$                    1,775.00$            
141 E 72210 499 000 00045 302 1,775.00$          -$                     
141 E 71100 449 000 00045 000 -$                    1,775.00$            
141 E 72210 499 000 00030 302 1,775.00$          -$                     
141 E 71100 449 000 00030 000 -$                    1,775.00$            

141 E 72210 524 000 00000 112 14,294.18$        -$                     
141 E 71900 599 000 00000 000 -$                    14,294.18$         

141 E 71100 711 000 00035 000 20,000.00$        -$                     
141 E 72130 499 000 00035 000 -$                    12,000.00$         
141 E 71900 599 000 00000 002 -$                    8,000.00$            

Transfer for ORHS Replacement Furniture

Establish Benita Albert Award Grant Budget

Transfer from Textbooks to Audio Visual

Transfer for LU Subscriptions (GW, WB, Lin)

Transfer for Textbooks (ORHS)

Update FY26 Public School Security Grant 
Budget

Transfer To Cover Automotive Fluid Disposal

Establish JMS Battelle Grant Stipends
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141 E 76100 707 001 00000 403 14,300.00$        -$                     
141 E 72620 338 001 00000 000 5,000.00$          -$                     
141 E 72620 701 046 00001 000 82,627.85$        -$                     
141 E 72610 499 001 00000 000 13,802.52$        -$                     
141 E 72610 399 001 00000 000 9,399.60$          -$                     
141 E 72620 336 001 00000 000 8,800.40$          -$                     
141 E 72250 709 001 00000 000 816.02$              -$                     
141 E 71900 599 000 00000 004 -$                    134,746.39$       

141 E 72210 471 000 00000 000 5,090.00$          -$                     
141 E 71900 599 000 00000 002 -$                    5,090.00$            
141 E 72210 471 000 00000 000 22,540.00$        -$                     
141 E 71100 722 000 00000 257 8,000.00$          -$                     
141 E 71900 599 000 00000 002 -$                    5,540.00$            
141 E 72210 429 000 00000 352 -$                    25,000.00$         
141 E 72710 312 000 00000 000 66,000.00$        -$                     
141 E 71900 599 000 00000 000 -$                    66,000.00$         
141 E 72120 524 000 00000 313 500.00$              -$                     
141 E 72130 399 000 00000 319 -$                    500.00$               

141 E 71100 471 000 00000 257 15,625.00$        -$                     
141 E 72210 524 000 00068 000 -$                    15,625.00$         

141 E 71200 116 010 00043 000 512.00$              -$                     
141 E 71200 163 010 00043 000 26,280.00$        -$                     
141 E 71200 201 010 00043 000 1,667.00$          -$                     
141 E 71200 204 010 00043 000 -$                    0.04$                   
141 E 71200 206 010 00043 000 -$                    6.00$                   
141 E 71200 207 010 00043 000 -$                    5,834.00$            
141 E 71200 208 010 00043 000 18.00$                -$                     
141 E 71200 212 010 00043 000 387.95$              -$                     
141 E 71200 299 010 00043 000 -$                    0.50$                   
141 E 71900 599 000 00000 000 -$                    23,024.41$         

Establish Budget for FY25 POs Re-Opened in 
FY26 - from Contingency

Beginning of Year Budget Realignment

Transfer from Professional Development to 
Software for Magic School Renewal

Establish FY26 State SPED PreK Grant Budget
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141 E 73400 116 011 00000 000 -$                    979.00$               
141 E 73400 116 011 00043 000 116,502.48$      -$                     
141 E 73400 116 011 00043 031 -$                    160,937.00$       
141 E 73400 163 011 00043 000 31,201.75$        -$                     
141 E 73400 201 011 00043 000 9,156.45$          -$                     
141 E 73400 201 011 00043 031 -$                    9,979.00$            
141 E 73400 204 011 00043 000 10,786.70$        -$                     
141 E 73400 204 011 00043 031 -$                    9,982.00$            
141 E 73400 206 011 00043 000 267.00$              -$                     
141 E 73400 206 011 00043 031 -$                    252.00$               
141 E 73400 207 011 00043 000 29,410.20$        -$                     
141 E 73400 207 011 00043 031 -$                    11,422.00$         
141 E 73400 208 011 00043 000 671.75$              -$                     
141 E 73400 208 011 00043 031 -$                    720.00$               
141 E 73400 212 011 00043 000 2,142.65$          -$                     
141 E 73400 212 011 00043 031 -$                    2,333.00$            
141 E 73400 217 011 00043 000 403.16$              -$                     
141 E 73400 217 011 00043 031 -$                    375.00$               
141 E 73400 299 011 00043 000 180.55$              -$                     
141 E 73400 299 011 00043 031 -$                    216.00$               
141 E 71900 599 000 00000 000 -$                    3,527.69$            

141 E 71300 399 023 00035 000 -$                    3,000.00$            
141 E 71300 429 023 00025 000 2,860.07$          -$                     
141 E 71300 429 023 00040 000 4,000.00$          -$                     
141 E 71300 730 023 00040 000 6,423.61$          -$                     
141 E 72130 524 023 00025 000 -$                    4,000.00$            
141 E 72130 524 023 00035 000 -$                    29.12$                 
141 E 72130 524 023 00040 000 -$                    1,000.00$            
141 E 76100 399 023 00025 000 5,000.00$          -$                     
141 E 71900 599 000 00000 004 -$                    10,254.56$         

Establish FY26 VPK Grant Budget

Establish FY26 ISM Grant Budget
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141 E 71200 188 000 00015 000 8,000.00$          -$                     
141 E 71200 188 000 00025 000 12,000.00$        -$                     
141 E 71200 188 000 00030 000 6,000.00$          -$                     
141 E 71200 188 000 00035 000 22,000.00$        -$                     
141 E 71200 188 000 00040 000 14,000.00$        -$                     
141 E 71200 188 000 00045 000 2,000.00$          -$                     
141 E 71200 188 000 00050 000 10,000.00$        -$                     
141 E 72130 188 000 00025 000 2,000.00$          -$                     
141 E 72130 188 000 00035 000 8,000.00$          -$                     
141 E 72130 188 000 00045 000 2,000.00$          -$                     
141 E 72210 188 000 00045 000 4,000.00$          -$                     
141 E 73401 188 000 00043 000 38,000.00$        -$                     
141 E 71100 188 000 00000 000 -$                    128,000.00$       

141 E 71300 399 023 00035 000 -$                    3,000.00$            
141 E 71300 429 023 00025 000 2,860.07$          -$                     
141 E 71300 429 023 00040 000 4,000.00$          -$                     
141 E 71300 730 023 00040 000 6,423.61$          -$                     
141 E 72130 524 023 00025 000 -$                    4,000.00$            
141 E 72130 524 023 00035 000 -$                    29.12$                 
141 E 72130 524 023 00040 000 -$                    1,000.00$            
141 E 76100 399 023 00025 000 5,000.00$          -$                     
141 E 71900 599 000 00000 004 -$                    10,254.56$         

141 E 72120 524 099 00000 000 2,000.00$          -$                     
141 E 71900 599 000 00000 000 -$                    2,000.00$            

141 E 72210 524 000 00082 000 600.00$              -$                     
141 E 72210 196 000 00082 000 -$                    600.00$               

141 E 71100 430 000 00000 000 3,000.00$          -$                     
141 E 72210 524 000 00068 000 -$                    3,000.00$            

Transfer from Professional Development to 
Electronic Textbooks

Update Budget for Teacher Bonus Payments

Establish FY26 ISM Budget

Establish FY26 Healthy Students Stronger 
Learners Grant Budget

Transfer Stipend for Professional Development 
Needs
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141 E 71200 163 000 00030 000 21,635.00$        -$                     
141 E 71100 163 000 00030 000 -$                    21,635.00$         
141 E 71200 163 000 00035 000 60,330.00$        -$                     
141 E 72410 104 000 00040 000 -$                    60,330.00$         
141 E 72210 172 000 00000 000 104,058.00$      -$                     
141 E 71900 599 000 00000 001 -$                    104,058.00$       
141 E 72250 105 000 00000 000 1,732.00$          -$                     
141 E 71900 599 000 00000 001 -$                    1,732.00$            
141 E 72410 104 000 00015 000 4,942.00$          -$                     
141 E 72410 104 000 00035 000 -$                    4,942.00$            
141 E 72410 139 000 00035 000 21,020.00$        -$                     
141 E 72410 104 000 00040 000 -$                    21,020.00$         
141 E 72410 139 000 00015 000 2,587.00$          
141 E 72410 104 000 00040 000 -$                    2,587.00$            
141 E 72410 139 000 00040 000 10,988.00$        
141 E 72410 104 000 00040 000 -$                    10,988.00$         
141 E 72510 189 000 00000 000 1,905.00$          
141 E 72510 161 000 00000 000 -$                    1,905.00$            

TOTAL 1,272,812.45$  1,272,812.45$    

Transfer Various Salary Amounts to Align with 
Expense Account for Positions
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Fund 142 REVENUES Account Number Increase Decrease

142 R 47131 000 801 00000 000 4,175.90$          -$                     
142 R 47590 000 000 00000 000 -$                    4,175.90$            

142 R 47131 000 801 00000 000 6,284.25$          -$                     
142 R 47590 000 000 00000 000 -$                    6,284.25$            

142 R 47590 000 000 00000 000 25,000.00$        -$                     
142 R 47143 000 897 00000 000 -$                    25,000.00$         

142 R 47590 000 000 00000 000 3,750.00$          -$                     
142 R 47147 000 431 00000 000 -$                    3,750.00$            

142 R 47590 000 000 00000 000 17.00$                -$                     
142 R 47990 000 030 00000 000 -$                    17.00$                 

142 R 47590 000 000 00000 000 18.00$                -$                     
142 R 47990 000 031 00000 000 -$                    18.00$                 

142 R 47141 000 101 00000 000 36,577.97$        -$                     
142 R 47590 000 000 00000 000 -$                    36,577.97$         

142 R 47590 000 000 00000 000 82,467.40$        -$                     
142 R 47189 000 202 00000 000 -$                    82,467.40$         

142 R 47590 000 000 00000 000 74,300.00$        -$                     
142 R 47309 000 954 00000 000 -$                    74,300.00$         

Establish FY26 Carl Perkins Basic

Fund 142 Budget Transfers 

Establish FY26 21st Century Grant Budget

Establish FY26 Head Start 030

Update FY26 Carl Perkins Basic Grant Budget

Establish FY26 Head Start 031

Establish FY26 IDEA Partnership for Systemic 
Change Grant Budget

Establish FY26 Title I Grant Budget

Establish FY26 Title II Grant Budget

Establish FY26 HQIM Literacy Implementation 
Networks Grant Budget
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142 R 47590 000 000 00000 000 18,711.04$        -$                     
142 R 47145 000 911 00000 000 -$                    18,711.04$         

Fund 142 EXPENDITURES Account Number Increase Decrease

142 E 71300 163 801 00035 000 11,349.00$        -$                     
142 E 71300 201 801 00035 000 616.00$              
142 E 71300 204 801 00035 000 -$                    972.00$               
142 E 71300 212 801 00035 000 167.00$              -$                     
142 E 71300 217 801 00035 000 -$                    167.00$               
142 E 71300 429 801 00000 000 6,000.00$          -$                     
142 E 71300 499 801 00000 000 10,600.00$        -$                     
142 E 71300 730 801 00000 000 5,000.00$          -$                     
142 E 72130 524 801 00000 000 13,837.00$        -$                     
142 E 72130 599 801 00000 000 7,480.00$          -$                     
142 E 72230 524 801 00000 000 2,500.00$          -$                     
142 E 99100 504 801 00000 000 4,074.10$          -$                     
142 E 71900 000 000 00000 000 -$                    60,484.10$         

142 E 71300 163 801 00035 000 1,300.00$          -$                     
142 E 71300 201 801 00035 000 170.00$              
142 E 71300 204 801 00035 000 980.00$              -$                     
142 E 71300 206 801 00035 000 -$                    3.00$                   
142 E 71300 212 801 00035 000 20.00$                -$                     
142 E 71300 429 801 00000 000 -$                    4,250.00$            
142 E 71300 499 801 00000 000 4,000.00$          -$                     
142 E 71300 730 801 00000 000 -$                    2,707.70$            
142 E 72130 524 801 00000 000 -$                    5,487.00$            
142 E 72710 315 801 00000 000 520.00$              -$                     
142 E 99100 504 801 00000 000 -$                    306.55$               
142 E 72130 000 000 00000 000 5,764.25$          -$                     

Establish FY26 Carl Perkins Basic Budget

Update FY26 Carl Perkins Basic Grant Budget 
Due to Reduced Allocation

Establish FY26 IDEA Preschool Budget
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142 E 73300 105 431 00015 000 8,000.00$          -$                     
142 E 73300 105 431 00045 000 10,000.00$        
142 E 73300 116 431 00015 000 19,875.00$        -$                     
142 E 73300 116 431 00045 000 5,880.00$          -$                     
142 E 73300 189 431 00015 000 13,687.50$        -$                     
142 E 73300 189 431 00045 000 26,884.69$        -$                     
142 E 73300 201 431 00015 000 2,576.88$          -$                     
142 E 73300 201 431 00045 000 2,651.41$          -$                     
142 E 73300 204 431 00015 000 3,045.41$          -$                     
142 E 73300 204 431 00045 000 3,362.68$          -$                     
142 E 73300 212 431 00015 000 602.66$              -$                     
142 E 73300 212 431 00045 000 620.58$              -$                     
142 E 73300 399 431 00015 000 1,541.50$          -$                     
142 E 73300 399 431 00045 000 1,501.14$          -$                     
142 E 73300 429 431 00015 000 1,571.55$          -$                     
142 E 73300 599 431 00015 000 375.00$              -$                     
142 E 73300 599 431 00045 000 375.00$              -$                     
142 E 99100 504 431 00015 000 3,562.50$          -$                     
142 E 99100 504 431 00045 000 3,562.50$          -$                     
142 E 72210 000 000 00000 000 -$                    90,161.00$         
142 E 72130 000 000 00000 000 -$                    19,515.00$         

142 E 72210 399 954 00000 000 72,800.00$        -$                     
142 E 72210 499 954 00000 000 1,000.00$          
142 E 72210 524 954 00000 000 500.00$              -$                     
142 E 71900 000 000 00000 000 -$                    74,300.00$         

142 E 72220 524 897 00000 000 25,000.00$        -$                     
142 E 72130 000 000 00000 000 -$                    25,000.00$         

142 E 73300 399 030 00043 000 590.00$              -$                     
142 E 73300 524 030 00043 000 8,727.00$          -$                     
142 E 73300 000 000 00000 000 -$                    9,317.00$            

Establish FY26 21st Century Grant Budget

Establish FY26 Head Start 030 Budget

Establish FY26 IDEA Partnership for Systemic 
Change Grant Budget

Establish FY26 HQIM Literacy Implementation 
Networks Grant Budget
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142 E 73300 116 031 00043 000 -$                    34,777.20$         
142 E 73300 163 031 00043 000 -$                    35,740.00$         
142 E 73300 189 031 00043 000 644.00$              -$                     
142 E 73300 201 031 00043 000 -$                    5,573.00$            
142 E 73300 204 031 00043 000 -$                    6,730.00$            
142 E 73300 206 031 00043 000 -$                    413.00$               
142 E 73300 207 031 00043 000 -$                    19,197.00$         
142 E 73300 208 031 00043 000 -$                    326.00$               
142 E 73300 212 031 00043 000 -$                    1,303.00$            
142 E 73300 217 031 00043 000 -$                    3,746.00$            
142 E 73300 299 031 00043 000 -$                    144.00$               
142 E 73300 348 031 00043 000 200.00$              -$                     
142 E 73300 355 031 00043 000 200.00$              -$                     
142 E 73300 399 031 00043 000 53,000.00$        -$                     
142 E 73300 429 031 00043 000 42,955.20$        -$                     
142 E 73300 499 031 00043 000 6,500.00$          -$                     
142 E 73300 524 031 00043 000 2,250.00$          -$                     
142 E 73300 000 000 00000 000 2,200.00$          -$                     

142 E 71200 163 911 00043 000 1,950.53$          -$                     
142 E 71200 201 911 00043 000 -$                    148.00$               
142 E 71200 204 911 00043 000 -$                    39.20$                 
142 E 71200 206 911 00043 000 -$                    9.00$                   
142 E 71200 207 911 00043 000 2,504.00$          -$                     
142 E 71200 208 911 00043 000 3.00$                  -$                     
142 E 71200 212 911 00043 000 126.00$              -$                     
142 E 71200 217 911 00043 000 -$                    388.00$               
142 E 71200 725 911 00043 000 3,717.04$          -$                     
142 E 72220 524 911 00043 000 9,213.67$          -$                     
142 E 99100 504 911 00000 000 3,420.00$          -$                     
142 E 72130 000 000 00000 000 -$                    20,350.04$         

Establish FY26 Head Start - 031 Budget

Establish FY26 IDEA Preschool Budget
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142 E 71100 116 101 00043 000 3,247.75$          -$                     
142 E 71100 163 101 00015 000 -$                    7,740.34$            
142 E 71100 163 101 00030 000 -$                    0.07$                   
142 E 71100 163 101 00043 000 -$                    424.84$               
142 E 71100 163 101 00045 000 -$                    0.17$                   
142 E 71100 163 101 00050 000 -$                    6,218.98$            
142 E 71100 201 101 00015 000 -$                    479.72$               
142 E 71100 201 101 00030 000 0.28$                  -$                     
142 E 71100 201 101 00043 000 176.35$              -$                     
142 E 71100 201 101 00045 000 -$                    0.09$                   
142 E 71100 201 101 00050 000 -$                    385.37$               
142 E 71100 204 101 00015 000 -$                    621.54$               
142 E 71100 204 101 00043 000 945.72$              -$                     
142 E 71100 204 101 00045 000 -$                    0.46$                   
142 E 71100 206 101 00015 000 -$                    6.00$                   
142 E 71100 206 101 00043 000 35.40$                -$                     
142 E 71100 206 101 00045 000 -$                    12.00$                 
142 E 71100 207 101 00015 000 -$                    8,805.00$            
142 E 71100 207 101 00043 000 -$                    2,656.38$            
142 E 71100 207 101 00045 000 -$                    0.24$                   
142 E 71100 208 101 00015 000 -$                    359.00$               
142 E 71100 208 101 00043 000 115.75$              -$                     
142 E 71100 208 101 00045 000 35.00$                -$                     
142 E 71100 212 101 00015 000 -$                    112.70$               
142 E 71100 212 101 00030 000 0.13$                  -$                     
142 E 71100 212 101 00043 000 38.42$                -$                     
142 E 71100 212 101 00045 000 -$                    1.06$                   
142 E 71100 212 101 00050 000 -$                    89.97$                 
142 E 71100 217 101 00043 000 -$                    938.00$               
142 E 71100 299 101 00015 000 -$                    109.00$               
142 E 71100 299 101 00043 000 2.39$                  -$                     
142 E 72130 189 101 00045 000 0.39$                  -$                     
142 E 72130 201 101 00045 000 0.20$                  -$                     
142 E 72130 204 101 00045 000 0.20$                  -$                     

Establish FY26 Title I Grant Budget
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142 E 72130 206 101 00045 000 -$                    6.00$                   
142 E 72130 207 101 00045 000 -$                    0.01$                   
142 E 72130 208 101 00045 000 18.00$                -$                     
142 E 72130 212 101 00045 000 -$                    0.22$                   
142 E 72130 299 101 00045 000 -$                    0.50$                   
142 E 72130 399 101 00008 000 22,312.25$        -$                     
142 E 72130 499 101 00008 000 182.55$              -$                     
142 E 72130 499 101 00015 000 2,109.48$          -$                     
142 E 72130 499 101 00030 000 2,109.48$          -$                     
142 E 72130 499 101 00045 000 2,109.48$          -$                     
142 E 72130 499 101 00050 000 2,109.47$          -$                     
142 E 72130 599 101 00000 000 42,436.99$        
142 E 72210 172 101 00000 000 -$                    100,390.00$       
142 E 72210 201 101 00000 000 -$                    6,224.00$            
142 E 72210 204 101 00000 000 -$                    5,792.00$            
142 E 72210 206 101 00000 000 -$                    126.00$               
142 E 72210 207 101 00000 000 -$                    8,566.00$            
142 E 72210 208 101 00000 000 -$                    360.00$               
142 E 72210 212 101 00000 000 -$                    1,456.00$            
142 E 72210 299 101 00000 000 -$                    108.00$               
142 E 71900 000 000 00000 000 49,846.01$        -$                     
142 E 71900 000 000 00000 000 24,157.97$        -$                     

142 E 71300 499 802 00000 000 5,000.00$          -$                     
142 E 71300 730 802 00000 000 45,000.00$        -$                     
142 E 71300 000 000 00000 000 -$                    36,125.00$         
142 E 71900 000 000 00000 000 -$                    13,875.00$         

Establish FY26 Carl Perkins Reserve Budget

Establish FY26 Title I Grant Budget (cont.)
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142 E 72210 196 202 00000 000 19,825.82$        -$                     
142 E 72210 201 202 00000 000 619.67$              -$                     
142 E 72210 204 202 00000 000 1,029.64$          -$                     
142 E 72210 206 202 00000 000 -$                    2.00$                   
142 E 72210 207 202 00000 000 -$                    0.11$                   
142 E 72210 208 202 00000 000 -$                    0.15$                   
142 E 72210 212 202 00000 000 145.13$              -$                     
142 E 72210 299 202 00000 000 0.12$                  -$                     
142 E 72210 399 202 00000 000 40,000.00$        -$                     
142 E 72210 524 202 00000 000 167,489.77$      -$                     
142 E 72210 524 202 00008 000 5,680.51$          -$                     
142 E 99100 504 202 00000 000 15,000.00$        -$                     
142 E 71900 000 000 00000 000 -$                    249,788.40$       

TOTAL 1,124,635.67$  1,124,635.67$    

Establish FY26 Title II Grant Budget
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Vision 
Every student prepared for college, career, and life success. 

Main Office 
304 New York Ave, Oak Ridge, TN 37830 
(865) 425-9013 
www.ortn.edu 
 
Mission Statement 
Provide an adaptive and challenging learning environment and instruction that prepares each student for excellence in education and 
the workplace, while cultivating integrity, responsibility and a sustained passion for continued learning. 

 
 

To: Oak Ridge Schools Board of Education 

From: Dr. Kelly Williams 

Date: 12/12/2025 

Subject: New Courses at ORHS 

 

I recommend approval of four new high school courses for the 2026-2027 academic school 
year: AP Comparative Government and Politics, Marine Ecology, Narrative Through Comics 
and Graphic Novels and Visual Art Honors Studio Portfolio.  

 

We are excited to increase the wide variety of high-quality coursework at ORHS.  



















 
 

 
FY25-26 Tenure Eligible 
 
Richard Hendricks – Glenwood Elementary 
 
Elizabeth Slack – Linden 
 
Merideth Teal – Woodland Elementary 
Clark Ward – Woodland Elementary 
 
Tamara Rhyne – Willow Brook Elementary 
 
David McMahon – Jefferson 
Paula Kerr - Jefferson 
 
Jill Cohen – Oak Ridge High School 
Julianne Fowler – Oak Ridge High School 
Kristy Hutson – Oak Ridge High School 
Zinnie Stamper – Oak Ridge High School 
William Stebbins – Oak Ridge High School 
Joseph Moseley – Oak Ridge High School 
 
Melanie Kosko – Teaching & Learning 
Marcia Wade – Student Services  



Oak Ridge 
SCHOOLS 

• l I t 

OFFICE OF MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS 

DATE: January 6, 2026 

TO: Jen Laurendine, Executive Director of School Leadership 

FROM: Allen Thacker, Director of Maintenance and Operations 

SUBJECT: Reclassification of Position 

Ms. Laurendine, 

I am recommending that the Oak Ridge Schools Board of Education approve the reclassification 
of the Building and Grounds Foreman position to an Assistant Supervisor of Maintenance 
position. Historically, the Maintenance and Operations Department operated under a 
supervisory structure that included an Assistant Supervisor role. Over time, operational 
demands necessitated dividing that position into two foreman roles to address immediate 
needs. As the department continues to evolve, current and anticipated operational demands 
indicate that reestablishing a supervisory position is in the best long-term interest of the district. 

Reclassifying this position will enhance leadership capacity within the department and provide 
more effective oversight of daily maintenance operations. An Assistant Supervisor of 
Maintenance will strengthen coordination across multiple trades, improve workflow efficiency, 
and ensure consistent standards of performance and accountability. This supervisory structure 
will also allow the Director to focus more strategically on capital planning, budgeting, and future 
facility needs rather than routine operational oversight. 

Additionally, this change supports continuity of leadership and succession planning within the 
department. The Assistant Supervisor role allows for the transfer of institutional knowledge, 
historical building expertise, and operational best practices to new and developing staff. This is 
increasingly critical as the district faces ongoing facility maintenance, planned renovations, 
potential expansions, and new construction projects. Establishing this position ensures the 
department is better positioned to maintain existing facilities while proactively planning for future 
growth in a fiscally responsible and sustainable manner. 

Maintenance Office 

100 Woodbury, Oak Ridge, TN 37830 
(865) 425-3171
www.ortn.edu







The purpose of this club is to offer a high-interest topic that will allow the opportunity to practice 
math, strategy skills, and sportsmanship behavior. 

None. The American Library Association has provided all of the materials for this club. 

 
 
 
 

OAK RIDGE SCHOOLS 
New Club Request Form 

 
 

School: Willow Brook Elementary School 

Club Name: Pokemon Club sponsor: Lisa Meidl/Khali O'Connor 
Club Membership: Students in 4th grade who are interested in Pokemon who also happen to be struggling in math. 

 
Selection of Officers: n/a  
CIu b Purpose: 

 

Club Activities: 
Students will learn the history of Pokemon. 
Students will learn how to play the game of Pokemon. 
Students will write about their favorite Pokemon 
Students will play 1 on 1 games of Pokemon throughout the semester. 
Students will participate in one Pokemon community project for the younger students In the building. 

 
 

Club Meeting Times: 
It will be once a week in the afternoon (either Monday, Tuesday, or Thursday). We may be able to align this club's time 
with our afterschool programs so that busing will be provided for our club members. 

 
 
 

Club Funding: 

 
Rules and Regulations: 
Members of the club will follow all Willow Brook expectations. 
Members will learn and practice rules of gamesmanship. 

 
 

Other Pertinent Information: 
 
 
 
 

Student Representative: Shep Peterson 

Site Administration  //Original Document Signed//  Date: 12/16/25 
 

Date Student Council Date BOE Approved:  _ 



Woodland Elementary School

Anderson County 4-H Madlen Conley (4-H Agent)

Voted on after the 1st meeting, eligibility varies on participation

Anderson County 4-H works with schools to compliment standards through hands-on learning. At
our current schools we work with teachers to help students learn concepts they may not be getting.
4-H is designed to be hands-on. 4-H has 45 different topics with agricultural, public speaking, and
STEM being the 3 biggest.

Typical clubs run as follows:
September: Introduction to 4-H and membership form
October: Vote on officers, public speaking preparation
November: Speeches and Agriculture Literacy
January: Chick Chain Promotion and Camp Promotion
February: Demonstration preparation
March: Demonstrations
April: Wrap up and photography contest
However, some schools choose to follow a specific STEM-focused club. With these we are told standards that need to be covered ahead of time and prepare STEM activities in place of some of the usual activities.

During school when the teacher allows. We typically come once a month, but with specialized clubs
it can be once a week, etc.

The UT Institute of Agricultural, 4-H Foundation fund, and the Anderson County Government fund
this club.

Members must be 4th-12th grade and have a 4-H Membership Form on file with Anderson County
4-H.

The Public Speaking Contest is generally required in the classes we visit due to it completing many different standards.
UTIA and the 4-H Foundation typically require I (4-H Agent) meet a goal of how many kids give speeches over the
year.

Riley Wiltshire (WL Student)      Ashley Branson (WL Teacher)



OAK RIDGE SCHOOLS  
New Club Request Form 

 

 

School: ______________________________________________________________________ 

Club Name: _______________________________________________     Sponsor: _______________________________ 

Club Membership: __________________________________________________________________________________ 

Selection of Officers: ________________________________________________________________________________ 

Club Purpose: 
 

 
Club Activities: 

 

 
Club Meeting Times: 

 

 
Club Funding: 

 

 
Rules and Regulations: 

 

 
Other Pertinent Information: 

 

 
Student Representative: ____________________________________________________________________ 
 
ORHS Administration Approval: _______________________________________________   Date: _____________ 
 
Date Student Council Approved: __________________     Date BOE Approved: ______________________ 
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Total Budgeted 
Revenue,

$73,060,637

Total YTD 
Revenue, 

$58,863,538

$0 $10,000,000 $20,000,000 $30,000,000 $40,000,000 $50,000,000 $60,000,000 $70,000,000 $80,000,000

LOCAL TAXES

CHARGES FOR CURRENT SERVICES

OTHER LOCAL REVENUES

STATE OF TENNESSEE

FEDERAL GOVERNMENT

OTHER SOURCES (NON-REVENUE)

Total Revenue

LOCAL TAXES
CHARGES FOR

CURRENT
SERVICES

OTHER LOCAL
REVENUES

STATE OF
TENNESSEE

FEDERAL
GOVERNMENT

OTHER SOURCES
(NON-REVENUE) Total Revenue

Percent of Budget 85.41% 111.84% 87.70% 79.77% 86.56% 74.42% 80.57%
Year-To-Date 18,750,299.89 338,877.74 794,983.85 27,184,834.03 163,868.19 11,630,674.75 $58,863,538
FYTD Budget 21,954,350.00 303,000.00 906,492.94 34,080,080.06 189,310.00 15,627,404.00 $73,060,637

General Fund Revenue Budget to Actual Summary - March, 2025

Total Budgeted 
Revenue,

$76,924,906

Total YTD
Revenue, 

$27,484,418

$0 $10,000,000 $20,000,000 $30,000,000 $40,000,000 $50,000,000 $60,000,000 $70,000,000 $80,000,000

LOCAL TAXES

CHARGES FOR CURRENT SERVICES

OTHER LOCAL REVENUES

STATE OF TENNESSEE

FEDERAL GOVERNMENT

OTHER SOURCES (NON-REVENUE)

Total Revenue

LOCAL TAXES
CHARGES FOR

CURRENT
SERVICES

OTHER LOCAL
REVENUES

STATE OF
TENNESSEE

FEDERAL
GOVERNMENT

OTHER SOURCES
(NON-REVENUE) Total Revenue

Percent of Budget 23.92% 58.24% 40.24% 40.54% 38.06% 41.33% 35.73%
Year-To-Date 5,580,458.71 194,215.45 433,558.48 14,779,643.22 40,724.52 6,455,817.90 $27,484,418
FYTD Budget 23,330,500.00 333,500.00 1,077,500.00 36,454,443.00 107,000.00 15,621,963.00 $76,924,906

General Fund Revenue Budget to Actual Summary - November, 2025



Total Budgeted 
Expenditures,  
$76,501,875

Total YTD 
Expenditures,  
$51,507,528

$0 $10,000,000 $20,000,000 $30,000,000 $40,000,000 $50,000,000 $60,000,000 $70,000,000 $80,000,000 $90,000,000

Salaries & Wages

Benefits

Contracted Services

Supplies & Materials

Other Charges

Debt Service

Capital Outlay

Total Expenditures

Salaries &
Wages Benefits Contracted

Services
Supplies &
Materials Other Charges Debt Service Capital Outlay Total

Expenditures
FYTD % 68.95% 67.41% 60.97% 62.38% 60.19% 55.42% 67.65% 67.33%
FYTD Activity 32,031,804.47 8,536,254.12 2,763,330.32 3,133,672.01 1,407,040.04 357,000.00 3,278,427.31 $51,507,528
FYTD Revised Bdgt 46,454,594.08 12,663,823.04 4,544,829.31 5,010,882.08 2,338,831.72 644,205.00 4,844,709.53 $76,501,875

General Fund Expenditure Budget to Actual Summary by Object                            
March, 2025

Total Budgeted 
Expenditures,  
$83,188,805

Total YTD 
Expenditures,  
$32,676,687

$0 $10,000,000 $20,000,000 $30,000,000 $40,000,000 $50,000,000 $60,000,000 $70,000,000 $80,000,000 $90,000,000

Salaries & Wages

Benefits

Contracted Services

Supplies & Materials

Other Charges

Debt Service

Capital Outlay

Total Expenditures

Salaries &
Wages Benefits Contracted

Services
Supplies &
Materials Other Charges Debt Service Capital Outlay Total

Expenditures
FYTD % 36.58% 32.78% 32.60% 52.98% 40.18% 55.42% 76.80% 39.28%
FYTD Activity 18,991,170.53 4,479,816.05 1,530,851.46 2,662,503.41 990,485.85 357,000.00 3,664,860.07 $32,676,687
FYTD Revised Bdgt 51,917,955.23 13,667,654.87 4,696,558.76 5,015,952.83 2,484,825.11 644,205.00 4,761,653.20 $83,188,805

General Fund Expenditure Budget to Actual Summary by Object                            
November, 2025
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General Federal Food Service Special ECC
Description Fund 141 Fund 142 Fund 143 Fund 145 Fund 146

Beginning Fund Balance July 1, 2025 21,596,951.44 0.00 1,696,042.07 36,519.24 364,535.50

Plus YTD Revenue per books 11/30/25 27,484,418.28 1,031,968.22 598,655.90 13,214.00 260,747.00

Less YTD Expenditures per books 
11/30/25 ` (32,676,687.37) (1,428,472.81) (691,897.28) (59,841.65) (210,154.31)

Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures as 
of 11/30/25 (5,192,269.09) (396,504.59) (93,241.38) (46,627.65) 50,592.69

Ending Fund Balance per books as of 
11/30/25 16,404,682.35 (396,504.59) 1,602,800.69 (10,108.41) 415,128.19

Encumbrances and Deferred Revenue -$                                                  34,637.10$                                        
Inventory
Restricted for Career Ladder Program 2,177.59
Restricted for Operation of Non-Instructional Services  (CCI) 3,509.75 818,083.59 415,128.19
Committed for Other Purposes (Vehicles- ERR Fund) 0.00
Committted for Other Purposes (Device Replacement) 3,000,000.00
Assigned for Instruction- Coordinated School Health 2,152.65
Assigned for other local grants
Assigned for Instruction - Education Foundation Grant 2,160.34
Assigned for Instruction (APSI-ORHS) 5,712.22
Assigned for Support Services FRC Local Funds (56)  -10,108.41
Nonspendable-Prepaid Expenditures

Assigned to Balance FY26 Budget 6,263,899.00 0.00 750,080.00
Unassigned Fund Balance 11/30/25 7,125,070.80$                    -396,504.59 0.00 0.00

Total Fund Balance 11/30/25 16,404,682.35 (396,504.59)$                        1,602,800.69$                    ($10,108.41) 415,128.19$                                                       

Combined Fund Balance and YTD Operating Statement Summary
November, 2025

Fund Balance Restricted/Committed/Assigned Status



* Percentages have been rounded to the nearest whole number.

Attendance Graphs
The graphs below display excused and unexcused absence totals, entity counts, and attendance percentages by grade and reporting period. 

The data was compiled using information from attendance detail and summary reports and entity counts reports.
Reporting Period 3: 9/23/2025-11/05/2025

K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

Excused 4% 3% 3% 3% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 8% 7%

Unexcused 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 4% 5% 7%
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2021-22 RP1: 6.3% RP2: 6.7% RP3: 6.3% RP4: 7.7% RP5: 6.9% RP6: 5.8% RP7: 6.3% RP8:  8% RP9: 5.9%

2022-23 RP1: 4.9% RP2: 4.4% RP3: 5.5% RP4: 11% RP5: 4.7% RP6: 6.1% RP7: 4.8% RP8: 4.9% RP9: 4.9%

2023-24 RP1: 4.3% RP2: 4.2% RP3: 5% RP4: 7% RP5: 6.9% RP6: 5.1% RP7: 6.2% RP8: 4.7% RP9: 4.5%

2024-25 RP1: 3.3% RP2: 4.3% RP3: 4% RP4: 5% RP5: 5.9% RP6: 9.6% RP7: 3.8% RP8: 5% RP9: 3.8%

2025-26 RP1: 3% RP2: 4.4% RP3: 3.5%
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2021-22 RP1: 4.4% RP2: 4.2% RP3: 4.8% RP4: 6.4% RP5: 5.8% RP6: 4.6% RP7: 5.5% RP8: 5.4% RP9:  5%

2022-23 RP1: 3.2% RP2: 4% RP3: 4.4% RP4: 8.9% RP5: 5.4% RP6: 5.8% RP7: 4.5% RP8: 4.1% RP9: 7.1%

2023-24 RP1: 3.3% RP2: 3.7% RP3: 4.1% RP4: 5.8% RP5: 4.8% RP6: 4.8% RP7: 4.7% RP8: 3.3% RP9: 5.8%

2024-25 RP1: 3.0% RP2: 3.6% RP3: 4.2% RP4: 5.1% RP5: 4.4% RP6: 6.1% RP7: 3.2% RP8: 3.6% RP9: 6.8%

2025-26 RP1: 2.3% RP2: 3.9% RP3: 4.1%
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2021-22 RP1: 6.1% RP2:  6% RP3: 6.4% RP4: 6.9% RP5: 6.6% RP6: 6.5% RP7: 8% RP8: 6.6% RP9: 7.4%

2022-23 RP1: 3.6% RP2: 4.7% RP3: 7% RP4: 10% RP5: 6.4% RP6: 8.1% RP7: 5.3% RP8: 5.3% RP9: 6.9%

2023-24 RP1: 4.9% RP2: 4.4% RP3: 5.5% RP4: 7.7% RP5: 7% RP6: 5.9% RP7: 6.2% RP8: 4.3% RP9: 6.3% Goal
2024-25 RP1: 4.4% RP2: 5.9% RP3: 4.9% RP4: 6.4% RP5: 6.1% RP6: 7.3% RP7: 5% RP8: 4.9% RP9: 7.4%

2025-26 RP1: 3.8% RP2: 4.3% RP3: 5.1%
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2021-22 RP1: 4.5% RP2: 4.1% RP3: 4.8% RP4: 6.7% RP5: 5.9% RP6:  5% RP7: 4.7% RP8: 4.5% RP9: 5.2%

2022-23 RP1: 2.6% RP2: 3.7% RP3: 5.2% RP4: 6.6% RP5: 4.5% RP6: 6.7% RP7: 5.4% RP8: 3.7% RP9: 4.9%

2023-24 RP1: 3.1% RP2: 3.5% RP3: 4.3% RP4: 6.2% RP5: 5.6% RP6: 5.2% RP7: 5.2% RP8: 2.9% RP9: 4.5%

2024-25 RP1: 3.1% RP2: 4.6% RP3: 3.9% RP4: 4.5% RP5: 7.2% RP6: 5.4% RP7: 3.7% RP8: 3.9% RP9: 5.5%

2025-26 RP1: 3.4% RP2: 3.7% RP3: 4.3%
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2021-22 RP1: 5.1% RP2: 4.2% RP3: 4.9% RP4: 5.9% RP5: 6.8% RP6: 5.4% RP7: 5.3% RP8: 4.9% RP9: 6.1%

2022-23 RP1: 3.1% RP2: 4.6% RP3: 5% RP4: 8.7% RP5: 4.7% RP6: 5.5% RP7: 5.1% RP8: 4.3% RP9: 5.3%

2023-24 RP1: 3.8% RP2: 4.4% RP3: 4.5% RP4: 5.6% RP5: 5.3% RP6: 5.3% RP7: 5.1% RP8: 4% RP9: 5.3%

2024-25 RP1: 3.6% RP2: 4.2% RP3: 4.8% RP4: 5% RP5: 5.5% RP6: 6.8% RP7: 4.1% RP8: 3.6% RP9: 5%

2025-26 RP1: 3.4% RP2: 3.5% RP3: 4.5%
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2021-22 RP1: 4.2% RP2: 4.7% RP3: 5.4% RP4: 5.8% RP5: 5.9% RP6: 5.5% RP7: 5.6% RP8: 5% RP9: 5.3%

2022-23 RP1: 4.4% RP2: 4.5% RP3: 5.4% RP4: 9.7% RP5: 6.1% RP6: 6.8% RP7: 5.5% RP8: 4.8% RP9: 5.8%

2023-24 RP1: 3.9% RP2: 4.2% RP3: 4.4% RP4: 5.8% RP5: 4.8% RP6: 5.2% RP7: 5.1% RP8: 4% RP9: 6.2%

2024-25 RP1: 3.9% RP2: 5.5% RP3: 4.8% RP4: 5.4% RP5: 5.2% RP6: 7.1% RP7: 4.9% RP8: 3.8% RP9: 9.1%

2025-26 RP1: 3.9% RP2: 3.8% RP3: 4.8%
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2021-22 RP1: 7.2% RP2: 6.2% RP3: 6.9% RP4: 7.3% RP5: 9.2% RP6: 8.2% RP7: 7% RP8: 8.2% RP9:  6%

2022-23 RP1: 6% RP2: 6.3% RP3: 6.6% RP4: 9.8% RP5: 6.6% RP6: 8.7% RP7: 6.5% RP8: 8.2% RP9: 6.3%

2023-24 RP1: 5.8% RP2: 6.3% RP3: 7.1% RP4: 8.7% RP5: 6.4% RP6: 7.3% RP7: 6.9% RP8: 8.3% RP9: 7.3%

2024-25 RP1: 6.2% RP2: 7.1% RP3: 7.2% RP4: 8.8% RP5: 6.4% RP6: 8.6% RP7: 7.2% RP8: 7.2% RP9: 5%

2025-26 RP1: 5% RP2: 5.2% RP3: 7.1%

Goal

6

ORHS

270.5 288.5

391.5
358.5

132

204.5
243

347

0

100

200

300

400

500

9 10 11 12

Enrollment: 1573

Excused Unexcused

7
6

7 7
9

8
7

8
66 6

7

10

7
9

7
8

66 6
7

9

6
7 7

8
7

6
7 7

9

6

9
7 7

55 5
7

0

5

10

15

20

RP1 RP2 RP3 RP4 RP5 RP6 RP7 RP8 RP9

RP Comparison

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26



 



 

 

Oak Ridge Schools 

3rd Attendance Period 

December 11, 2025 

These numbers reflect the 2025-2026 Skyward Student Management System (Entity) active student enrollment count as 

of December 11, 2025. 

The total includes 46 private school and home-schooled students receiving Special Ed services. 

 



School P3 P4 K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

Total     

PK-12    

2025-26

Previous 

2nd RP 

2025-26

Diff

Total       

PK-12     

2024-25

Preschool 63 129 192 213 -19 228

Glenwood 71 85 63 73 80 372 376 -2 377

Linden 95 97 110 104 115 521 533 -12 521

Willow Brook 78 65 88 80 79 390 392 -2 412

Woodland 77 74 79 83 108 421 417 3 424

JMS 174 190 175 175 714 723 -9 711

RMS 192 194 186 184 755 777 -22 770

ORHS 378 422 394 379 1573 1587 -14 1629

Service School 34 1 2 1 2 2 1 2 1 46 0 46 0

Enrollment 2025-26 98 130 324 322 342 340 382 368 384 362 361 379 422 394 379 4987 5018 -31 5072

Prev. 2nd RP 2025-26 84 129 323 329 345 343 378 372 393 367 368 374 427 404 382 5018

Difference 14 1 1 -7 -3 -3 4 -4 -9 -5 -7 5 -5 -10 -3 -31

This report compares the 2025-26 3rd RP period enrollment with the 2025-26 2nd RP period.

Oak Ridge Schools

December 11, 2025

Enrollment Entity Counts 3rd RP 2025-26



* Percentages have been rounded to the nearest whole number.

Attendance Graphs
The graphs below display excused and unexcused absence totals, entity counts, and attendance percentages by grade and reporting period. 

The data was compiled using information from attendance detail and summary reports and entity counts reports.
Reporting Period 4: 11/6/2025-12/8/2025

K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

Excused 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 5% 5% 5% 6% 7% 6%

Unexcused 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 4% 6% 5%
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2021-22 RP1: 6.3% RP2: 6.7% RP3: 6.3% RP4: 7.7% RP5: 6.9% RP6: 5.8% RP7: 6.3% RP8:  8% RP9: 5.9%

2022-23 RP1: 4.9% RP2: 4.4% RP3: 5.5% RP4: 11% RP5: 4.7% RP6: 6.1% RP7: 4.8% RP8: 4.9% RP9: 4.9%

2023-24 RP1: 4.3% RP2: 4.2% RP3: 5% RP4: 7% RP5: 6.9% RP6: 5.1% RP7: 6.2% RP8: 4.7% RP9: 4.5%

2024-25 RP1: 3.3% RP2: 4.3% RP3: 4% RP4: 5% RP5: 5.9% RP6: 9.6% RP7: 3.8% RP8: 5% RP9: 3.8%

2025-26 RP1: 3% RP2: 4.4% RP3: 3.5% RP4: 4.5%
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2021-22 RP1: 4.4% RP2: 4.2% RP3: 4.8% RP4: 6.4% RP5: 5.8% RP6: 4.6% RP7: 5.5% RP8: 5.4% RP9:  5%

2022-23 RP1: 3.2% RP2: 4% RP3: 4.4% RP4: 8.9% RP5: 5.4% RP6: 5.8% RP7: 4.5% RP8: 4.1% RP9: 7.1%

2023-24 RP1: 3.3% RP2: 3.7% RP3: 4.1% RP4: 5.8% RP5: 4.8% RP6: 4.8% RP7: 4.7% RP8: 3.3% RP9: 5.8%

2024-25 RP1: 3.0% RP2: 3.6% RP3: 4.2% RP4: 5.1% RP5: 4.4% RP6: 6.1% RP7: 3.2% RP8: 3.6% RP9: 6.8%

2025-26 RP1: 2.3% RP2: 3.9% RP3: 4.1% RP4: 4.7%
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2021-22 RP1: 6.1% RP2:  6% RP3: 6.4% RP4: 6.9% RP5: 6.6% RP6: 6.5% RP7: 8% RP8: 6.6% RP9: 7.4%

2022-23 RP1: 3.6% RP2: 4.7% RP3: 7% RP4: 10% RP5: 6.4% RP6: 8.1% RP7: 5.3% RP8: 5.3% RP9: 6.9%

2023-24 RP1: 4.9% RP2: 4.4% RP3: 5.5% RP4: 7.7% RP5: 7% RP6: 5.9% RP7: 6.2% RP8: 4.3% RP9: 6.3% Goal
2024-25 RP1: 4.4% RP2: 5.9% RP3: 4.9% RP4: 6.4% RP5: 6.1% RP6: 7.3% RP7: 5% RP8: 4.9% RP9: 7.4%

2025-26 RP1: 3.8% RP2: 4.3% RP3: 5.1% RP4: 5.8%
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2021-22 RP1: 4.5% RP2: 4.1% RP3: 4.8% RP4: 6.7% RP5: 5.9% RP6:  5% RP7: 4.7% RP8: 4.5% RP9: 5.2%

2022-23 RP1: 2.6% RP2: 3.7% RP3: 5.2% RP4: 6.6% RP5: 4.5% RP6: 6.7% RP7: 5.4% RP8: 3.7% RP9: 4.9%

2023-24 RP1: 3.1% RP2: 3.5% RP3: 4.3% RP4: 6.2% RP5: 5.6% RP6: 5.2% RP7: 5.2% RP8: 2.9% RP9: 4.5%

2024-25 RP1: 3.1% RP2: 4.6% RP3: 3.9% RP4: 4.5% RP5: 7.2% RP6: 5.4% RP7: 3.7% RP8: 3.9% RP9: 5.5%

2025-26 RP1: 3.4% RP2: 3.7% RP3: 4.3% RP4: 5.1%

Goal
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2021-22 RP1: 5.1% RP2: 4.2% RP3: 4.9% RP4: 5.9% RP5: 6.8% RP6: 5.4% RP7: 5.3% RP8: 4.9% RP9: 6.1%

2022-23 RP1: 3.1% RP2: 4.6% RP3: 5% RP4: 8.7% RP5: 4.7% RP6: 5.5% RP7: 5.1% RP8: 4.3% RP9: 5.3%

2023-24 RP1: 3.8% RP2: 4.4% RP3: 4.5% RP4: 5.6% RP5: 5.3% RP6: 5.3% RP7: 5.1% RP8: 4% RP9: 5.3%

2024-25 RP1: 3.6% RP2: 4.2% RP3: 4.8% RP4: 5% RP5: 5.5% RP6: 6.8% RP7: 4.1% RP8: 3.6% RP9: 5%

2025-26 RP1: 3.4% RP2: 3.5% RP3: 4.5% RP4: 4.6%
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2021-22 RP1: 4.2% RP2: 4.7% RP3: 5.4% RP4: 5.8% RP5: 5.9% RP6: 5.5% RP7: 5.6% RP8: 5% RP9: 5.3%

2022-23 RP1: 4.4% RP2: 4.5% RP3: 5.4% RP4: 9.7% RP5: 6.1% RP6: 6.8% RP7: 5.5% RP8: 4.8% RP9: 5.8%

2023-24 RP1: 3.9% RP2: 4.2% RP3: 4.4% RP4: 5.8% RP5: 4.8% RP6: 5.2% RP7: 5.1% RP8: 4% RP9: 6.2%

2024-25 RP1: 3.9% RP2: 5.5% RP3: 4.8% RP4: 5.4% RP5: 5.2% RP6: 7.1% RP7: 4.9% RP8: 3.8% RP9: 9.1%

2025-26 RP1: 3.9% RP2: 3.8% RP3: 4.8% RP4: 5.5%
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2021-22 RP1: 7.2% RP2: 6.2% RP3: 6.9% RP4: 7.3% RP5: 9.2% RP6: 8.2% RP7: 7% RP8: 8.2% RP9:  6%

2022-23 RP1: 6% RP2: 6.3% RP3: 6.6% RP4: 9.8% RP5: 6.6% RP6: 8.7% RP7: 6.5% RP8: 8.2% RP9: 6.3%

2023-24 RP1: 5.8% RP2: 6.3% RP3: 7.1% RP4: 8.7% RP5: 6.4% RP6: 7.3% RP7: 6.9% RP8: 8.3% RP9: 7.3%

2024-25 RP1: 6.2% RP2: 7.1% RP3: 7.2% RP4: 8.8% RP5: 6.4% RP6: 8.6% RP7: 7.2% RP8: 7.2% RP9: 5%

2025-26 RP1: 5% RP2: 5.2% RP3: 7.1% RP4: 7.5%

Goal

6

ORHS

290.5
340.5

407

330

201.5
238.5

349.5
297

0

100

200

300

400

500

9 10 11 12

Enrollment: 1571

Excused Unexcused

7
6

7 7
9

8
7

8
66 6

7

10

7
9

7
8

66 6
7

9

6
7 7

8
7

6
7 7

9

6

9
7 7

55 5
7

8

0

5

10

15

20

RP1 RP2 RP3 RP4 RP5 RP6 RP7 RP8 RP9

RP Comparison

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26



 



 

 

Oak Ridge Schools 

4th Attendance Period 

January 2, 2026 

These numbers reflect the 2025-2026 Skyward Student Management System (Entity) active student enrollment count as 

of January 2, 2026. 

The total includes 39 private school and home-schooled students receiving Special Ed services. 

 



School P3 P4 K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

Total     

PK-12    

2025-26

Previous 

3rd RP 

2025-26

Diff

Total       

PK-12     

2024-25

Preschool 64 129 193 192 1 238

Glenwood 72 85 63 73 80 373 372 1 372

Linden 95 98 112 105 116 526 521 5 517

Willow Brook 77 65 88 78 79 387 390 -3 420

Woodland 77 74 78 82 108 419 421 -2 420

JMS 175 193 176 177 721 714 7 714

RMS 191 193 184 182 750 756 -6 767

ORHS 378 422 393 378 1571 1573 -2 1629

Service School 35 1 2 1 2 2 1 2 1 47 46 1 0

Enrollment 2025-26 99 130 323 323 343 338 383 368 386 361 361 379 422 393 378 4987 4987 0 5077

Prev. 3rd RP 2025-26 98 130 324 322 342 340 382 368 384 362 361 379 422 394 379 4987

Difference 1 0 -1 1 1 -2 1 0 2 -1 0 0 0 -1 -1 0

This report compares the 2025-26 4th RP enrollment with the 2025-26 3rd RP.

Oak Ridge Schools

January 2, 2026

Enrollment Entity Counts 4th RP 2025-26
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	School: Oak Ridge High School
	Club Name: Black Student Union
	Sponsor: Dr. R. Colquitt / Dr. E. Desnisar
	Club Membership: Open to all students
	Selection of Officers: Year 1 selected by sponsors, subsequent years by election with sponsor approval
	Club Purpose: The Black Student Union exists to create a space where Black students can feel seen, supported, and empowered while welcoming all students who want to learn, listen, and stand together. Our mission is to celebrate Black culture and identity, build community through open dialogue and shared learning, and promote equity, leadership, and respect across our campus. We strive to create opportunities for connection, advocacy, and positive change so that every student feels they belong, and every voice is valued.
	Club Activities: Invite speakers in the community -Organize events to highlight and celebrate Black heritage - Organize fundraisers to support field trips for our club - Showcase of creativity of our students: Poetry night, art showcases, etc. - Unity events and joining with other cultural groups to build cross cultural unity and friendships - Sharing wellness and joy such as game nights, informative talks about stress and dealing with health - Visit HBCUs and other post high school opportunities - Black history month school-wide celebrations including announcements with quotes from Black authors and activists, Black history exhibits, Black music and arts, etc. - Interview program - Students interview older African American residence of Oak Ridge and share stories - Black business owner programs - Annual school picnic/cookout to celebrate Black Heritage
	Club Meeting Times: First and third Tuesdays of the month until 4:30
	Club Funding: Student fundraisers as needed.
	Rules and Regulations: 1. Respect is non-negotiable: Discrimination, harassment, bullying, or hateful language of any kind will not be tolerated. 2. Everyone is welcome to learn: While BSU centers Black student voices and experiences, all students who are respectful and open to learning are welcome to participate.          3. Participation matters: Members should attend meetings regularly and contribute positively to the group. 4. Follow school rules and policies. All BSU activities will follow school guideline and codes of conduct.
	Other Pertinent Information: Club Goals: 1. Leadership-Empower Black students and their allies to take on leadership roles that promote confidence, representation, and positive change within the school community. 2. Community-Strengthen a supportive community where Black students and allies can connect, share experiences, and build meaningful relationships grounded in respect and belonging. 3. Opportunity-Provide opportunities for Black students and their allies to participate in initiatives, events, and advocacy efforts that uplift Black voices and encourage collaboration. 4. Knowledge-Deepen knowledge and understanding by engaging Black students and allies in open dialogue, cultural learning, and educational activities that highlight Black history, identity, and achievement.
	Student Representative: Charlie Rouse & Ruby Power
	Date: 12/8/25
	Date Student Council Approved: 12/8/25  A. Wagner
	Date BOE Approved: 


